

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

GREEN CROSS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

SHIRE HUMAN GENETIC THERAPIES, INC.
Patent Owner

INTER PARTES REVIEW OF U.S. PATENT NO. 9,051,556
Case IPR No.: 2016-00258

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

UPDATED LIST OF EXHIBITS

- Exhibit 1001 U.S. Patent No. 9,051,556
- Exhibit 1002 U.S. Patent Application Publication No. 2014/0242059
- Exhibit 1003 June 20, 2013 Preliminary Amendment (‘556 Prosecution History)
- Exhibit 1004 May 23, 2014 Restriction Requirement (‘556 Prosecution History)
- Exhibit 1005 July 14, 2014 Response to Restriction Requirement (‘556 Prosecution History)
- Exhibit 1006 August 21, 2014 Office Action (‘556 Prosecution History)
- Exhibit 1007 February 23, 2015 Amendment and Response (‘556 Prosecution History)
- Exhibit 1008 Nichols Declaration (‘556 Prosecution History)
- Exhibit 1009 March 25, 2015 Notice of Allowance (‘556 Prosecution History)
- Exhibit 1010 Declaration of Dr. Mark Sands in Support of Green Cross’ Petition
- Exhibit 1011 Wolter *et. al.*, *Assays for Controlling Host-Cell Impurities in Biopharmaceuticals*, BioProcess International, February 2005
- Exhibit 1012 U.S. Food and Drug Administration, Center for Biologics Evaluation and Research, *Points to Consider in the Manufacture and Testing of Monoclonal Antibody Products for Human Use*, Docket No. 94D-0259, February 28, 1997
- Exhibit 1013 International Conference on Harmonisation of Technical Requirements for Registration of Pharmaceuticals for Human Use, *Specifications: Test Procedures and Acceptance Criteria for Biotechnological/Biological Products*, March 10, 1999

- Exhibit 1014 *Champion et. al., Defining Your Product Profile and Maintaining Control Over It, Part 2*, BioProcess International, 2005
- Exhibit 1015 *Wang et. al., Host Cell Proteins in Biologics Development: Identification, Quantitation and Risk Assessment*, Biotechnology and Bioengineering, Vol. 103, No. 3, June 15, 2009
- Exhibit 1016 International Patent Publication Number WO 2012/101671
- Exhibit 1017 United States Patent Application Publication No. 2012/0189605
- Exhibit 1018 U.S. Patent Application Publication No. 2013/0195888
- Exhibit 1019 Alfredo Uribe, *Selective Screening for Lysosomal Storage Diseases with Dried Blood Spots Collected on Filter Paper in 4,700 High-Risk Colombian Subjects*, JIMD REPORTS, Apr. 23, 2013
- Exhibit 1020 Declaration of Thomas H. Wintner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. SHIRE’S PURPORTED ANTEDATION EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT	3
A. Legal Standard.....	5
B. Shire failed to prove any actual reduction to practice of the challenged claims, let alone one prior to June 15, 2012	6
1. Shire failed to demonstrate that it possessed an I2S composition having the required amino acid sequence SEQ ID NO:1	6
a. Paragraphs 11 and 13 of the Nichols Declaration (Ex.2014)	7
b. Paragraph 11 of the Yang Declaration (Ex.2017)	12
c. Shire Exhibit 2115	12
d. Shire Exhibit 2111	14
e. The consequences of Shire’s lack of evidence for the alleged date of reduction to practice.....	14
2. Shire failed to demonstrate that it possessed I2S having high FGly conversion as required by the challenged claims	17
3. Shire failed to demonstrate that it possessed I2S having low HCP impurities as required by the challenged claims.....	17
II. SHIRE’S HCP CLAIMS ARE OBVIOUS	17
A. The ‘556 Patent and the Challenged Claims	18
B. The Known Properties of the I2S Protein	22
C. Shire’s unsupported “cell culture” theory regarding I2S, FGE, and HCPs must be rejected.....	25
D. The Jin Reference.....	28
E. Reasonable Expectation of Success	30
F. Green Cross obtained recombinant I2S enzyme with HCP levels of less than 100 ppm.	34
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Applied Materials</i> , 692 F.3d 1284 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Dynamic Drinkware, LLC v. National Graphics, Inc.</i> , 800 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 722 (2002).....	6
<i>K-40 Electronics, LLC, v. Escort, Inc.</i> , IPR2013–00240, Paper 37 (PTAB Sep. 29, 2014)	5
<i>Mahurkar v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	5, 6, 26
<i>Medichem, S.A. v. Rolabo, S.L.</i> , 437 F.3d 1157 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Neste Oil Oyj v. Reg Synthetic Fuels, LLC</i> , IPR2013-00578, Paper 54 (PTAB Mar. 12, 2015)	4
<i>Nichia Corporation v. Emcore Corporation</i> , IPR2012-00005, Paper 68 (PTAB Feb. 11, 2014).....	14
<i>In re NTP, Inc.</i> , 654 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Epic Pharma, LLC</i> , 811 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Purdue Pharma LP v. Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH</i> , 237 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	9
<i>In re Rinehart</i> , 531 F.2d 1048 (CCPA 1976)	34
<i>Sensio, Inc. v. Select Brand, Inc.</i> , IPR2013-00580, Paper 31 (PTAB Feb. 9, 2015).....	5, 6

Statutes

35 U.S.C. §102(e)3
35 U.S.C. §1033, 22, 34
35 U.S.C. §1126

Other Authorities

37 C.F.R. § 42.65(a)26
